RS s




RAB ML IZ X iR
SFoodfg %t0ERA

FEW Isaac Durst/H{E
WwEE FE/F

RERTKE W RAE




Copyright © 2002 by Nexus Press Ltd. , Seoul, Korea

All rights reserved. Simplified Chinese Translation Copyright 2004 by Dalian Univer-
sity of Technology Press. The Chinese language edition published by arrangement with
Nexus Press Ltd. ,Seoul through Zhengchang Entertainment Investment Co. , Ltd.

ISBN :89-8220-143-294740

© REH T K% HREE 2004
AR LEERFERAL Nexus Bl BH RN G AR ER T A% H A S
RO LE o B KRB B, KRG EE B EFaT, B PR A 30 A 18 LT
R FEANEECGRIEEITEEXEPATUARENSIH).
ZHENAERZITES .06 - 2003 £ 160 5
MBRE -BR®R
BAPEMSHE (CIP) BB

BIENEOX AU 5 Food H R #Y 0iERE / ZEEH, () T4 (Durst,
L)% E R BRF  — K& KEH T KE R, 2004.5
ISBN 7-5611-2548-8

L% [.OZFE- O Q- @F-- 1. ¥iE—1E N.H19.9
wh )RR A B AR CIP 3088 2 77 (2003) 26 115010 &

AR B AT KER T RK¥H Rt
(b htk  KFETRAKF HE% - 116024)
g Kl < 3k BH BT AR ED R
18 1| R =T :140mm x 185mm
; B 7%:5.5

F ¥4 T
# T2

i RRCE () 12004 £E 5 B S 1R

E[ 1 B[] 22004 4F 5 3 585 1 IKERRI
FiEm®B . &

#HERi R B
FAEA X BT

£ H#r:14.80 T
B, & 1 0411-84708842
1& FL:0411-84701466
HE ) :0411-84707961
E-mail: dutp @ dutp. cn
URL:]’\ttp://www.dutp.cn




EXHOT

-

o B3

SREZMEF T I AR ELTEER GENEBASEEEER
RERBRR, WAKBINBEB(EBS—FM Morning Special YRI(EBS—
TVERIBRIE), UR(KBS2—FM FM A fTH)BTFHE Yes, [ can! "S5
HEBMNENSIEENEGHE BB,

BRUCOITOEBZTEHS 120 MOEEER)— DN ELMEEEE
PIBLET —ETZERORRPENTEHEEZMN, W RISHE MINET T2
SIERNEBRAOIBRIES Anytime Books &3, EYBMTE ,X—
AU B EREHERAZHENISEZONMREET,

TERZNNEOR TERIIBMA Feeling English (www.eboy-
oung.com),BIBE B . B AN SEBLREFEENRENSBNR
I,

-

I 8 P2 3L @A (Isaac Durst)

fEN(E3S—FM Morning Special YW@ ENET H AT S,
ITBMETRESHE - NANRBERIME, XISV S ANEEZIHELS
RT 1988 FEREARZMBSHIBRRIGH 1991 ELXXFBTEHRS
EROFETNZAZETRENSST , SHEEE T T FABI5,

2E ERNHBRS BMAZNEEHITREGHALNBMNRE TR
DIEHZETEIMTF 2000 FHB® (EBS—FM  Morning Special)
B BN FEEFRE R, B REEM(EBS—FM Morning Spe-
cial) B {(/DJLBRXEZIHEIEB) Arirang TV (Happy Station),0UN
(Upgrade your TOEIC Listening),(Upgrade your Drama Listern-
ing)FBRMTELN T HEZBHZVMBIRE, @I EEREIERT
AMEBENRT AR EMOVEBRBOBREERY,

S EYz6




AR REFEHI
RERILBMNBRZ - THRIBEBOFRREMT

B X TFEIVGEM AL, A HMEE DR
VI BUR S SCE W R BRI AHEEA S0, B 2T R
ANDERIRES

HEFRAEA T XFER? M5 K% adog’ s life
i, &R E R —ERE N 24 (I H F ) —FE s e 5
WA B AR TR R e EIREA WA R
TV WAREF AR,

2 A AR R A SC/INBE A Wk A R A R B ) R R
HE BRI E, AESE N ERICICME BT
RO, SRR ARG E T RN T
I — R R AR Tr B e 5 SR A& R S
ERERAC “HAWE MR 1, A GERMA —FEE
HoR” o X R T 2 HE R —Fsh .

LR R — M 2 M R TR A R ESR A, R
e e Y X ANEERAE R IGIE il A B R AT
W, (HEFIED cunning as a fox #i2 RIS
7 R, A, YRR AT ZE, U 10 3 cute, A
UNii—%]) She’ s as cute as a button. BEF 1k N FIRI =
B i, ERLAEARL . AR R A R

FH

PIAAY

e SRR R AR AR R




Anytime Books

R IFREIENE DRI “Fr” — R aEg 7

GRVLE SR IO BRI 4B — 1 RRE
EEE RSN L AT BB L URERAEYN
Jriko T i A A AR R I LB, BRATTANERE T AR
EEES LER, EERERERIBORIL T I8
BT,

fER, U0 SR R O T e {6 PR A, sk AR B 3, 0
B AR KRRIVER . FTRGXIK R T EAECH R
BH, BR&EAERT —a/M#E, #H2i#id Anytime
Books 3X /™ R F1E R T % & M {EIE A EME L K
R T EGHF IR, AT A R BB A
TE (0 R X S (3R JF BB U R R IS B E S
AEH R HCE IERATBBE X — KRG, —EE#X
fHR IR B i !




Anytime Books

REEF, BRFEHI
R —EEHEEHEHFE]

This is a new series of books which was written to provide an
indepth look at some of the many idioms in the English language.
While there are already a great number of books on idioms, this
book differentiates itself from others by providing detailed expla-
nations of why each particular idiom is used and then by using
the idioms both properly and in their correct context. Too many
times, students of the English language know the idiom itself but
don’t really know how to use it or even know what it means. This
book attempts to correct these problems in a fun way. Writing this
book was a very pleasurable experience for me, as it has enabled
me to grow closer to the English language and to gain an even
deeper appreciation for the beauty and creativity of the English
language.

Of course, writing this book would not have been possible with-
out the help of others. I would like to thank for all of their inspi-
ration and energy. I would also like to thank my good friend
Michael Putlack, without whom the writing of this book would not
have been possible. T hope that you get as much pleasure out of
reading this book as I did in writing it. Good luck in your contin-
ued studying of English, and I hope that you will be able to make
use of some of the following expressions.

One small act of kindness goes a long way.

Isaac




Anytime Books % %13

WEREKEM

AZEEH B HKEMIOREEE s, REBRS
THEKE S B B HOR A O TS, B
W TE TR A E No Problem!
E&&ETHHERT 100 1% AEE

2= BEAIBT B LY Anytime Books MIRATTAY H & A= &
Pk T LA EEEH, JFESx L S APk 7 10
OS], PR PRI Y 1 X S S SR AR SC RO RS
rrE, BEIE

2 55 BRI ] R L X 3 TR B TR D R B P R =
T B SCHRR LA 2l 1E B S i e WA R T o A 25 AR I i gl
LB B M NE , — A R E — A E— FIE!




B acowtn 8 snoce FURENE

a shrimp bread and butter
MAIA GBS TR R Y “shrimp cock-
wil™® W, EARCHS MmN R W
MO TR I oREN, ORR
WA HIEET AT LS SN E T
EL T T TSR3 51

EELE MR UL LA 0] B R K
B, MLAER N A RS L BT E R R
W e, AR L di L
“hread and butter” 88 & B RO B 0L, I XL
U read and buter” B0 TR B B
RAMM O RS ARG T RA
S8 B, somecne s bread and botter™ <1~ A8
KN

A Is this a picture of your new boyfriend?
B Yeah. So, what do you think of him?
A Well, he looks nice, but he's kind of a shrimp.
B Yeah, he isn’t that tall. but he is still a nice guy.
AU N NRHR S
BENFRARLAN
AU KT, AR AL
B MTEEA MR e

A Do you know how o operaie this machine?

B Are you kidding? Of course I do.

A O, 1 didn"t know that.

it Yeah, it"s my bread and butter. 1've been working

N o L
EvnaRmen ity
=

YY) YY) sooe
FITHEEB, RA ANYTIME Talk REERBER
BEANBS 0AXURE AR 2ERMAe N BN ELAMBEIE TR
XERTHICARM  AENEE HFEmMIR
BNFHEENEHRRSH RELCAETEEREN BES N AR BN ARAR
BEMNECHBEBSAAN BXREREERE BT B BR=SHBET
FiEFR, HEESEYS XAEEG? AEMEES %
EAEAXERAFRER BFRELBENAES
REBFERNMNESESE X, TRBEFEHERN
R? & 10 KXW RS ER( BN BXLRANGEN
XAHNRBT EHBEFR, ‘f?ﬂﬁﬂw@aﬁ‘m
SE0E |

o




Anytime Books

o of Acpatenn & secks I oo Arces on Accetsen 8 Snocks

lanssnes eaFgan—u, Some Australion physicins are insisting that TV advertise-

wods  head  ad®  shon  lving
11 ket wing 0 when 1 ply i

Vlike o () when | play musc
2. This . my brvad and btier

Wb Vmake g ()

fcult for parents to provide their children with healthy foor.

i SHALEER AL r
TS E WAL fRERRES A NN
LIRS M6 S AT GI0 SIS 7 A 060
L T T T e e

2“

5. He s the g cheese in tha club.

& sually think of chocolate as & sweet candy creaind duning

Hemthel ) chers in this b Bt actally,  chocolaie dates back w the an-
colures. of Mexico and Central America.Peaple of those

anpin mivel ground cacan seeds with various seasonings
erage-For these. peopl, chocolaie wasn't just
1 oo played an smpertant role in their rel

Itorpeotater,

| RAR SR ERE A,

2 nween,

SHRARSTRICHRE BB N

P LB BN X E I B A R
L U LR C LU TIEACS
AU ARIRE, €A ROERRN SRS
agzEnN

L ATRORE—,
5 EREROBOBRIE,

(XX X J
FHAEE BRI IR M3k & 6 Reading Article 1 4 8 5h #Y 3k IE |

BXFMEELS— Z  AHBNEEEFBN/NNIROBI{HEHAT K
%5 & Reading Article,

FERBMEAEIZ NN TEHBREAPEERNXFRET EENF L BX
RIFRAESE PO AL




Anytime Books

Contents

|
'_ Chapter 1.
Appetizers & Snacks 7% &5 ez
@ a shrimp 18
bread and butter 19
BE in a nutshell 20
twist one’s body into a pretzel 2
i big cheese 22
wing it 23
1 junk food junkie 24
have a sweet tooth 25
| have sticky fingers 26
| do a donut 27
‘ Review of Appetizars & Snacks 1 I | Reading Articles on Appe-
tizers & Snacks
\
Chapter 2.
Breakfast Foods ##
waffling 34
‘ get toasted 35
have egg on one’s face 36
‘ " bring home the bacon 37
1 in a jam 38
‘  sell like hotcakes 39
pancake someone 40
“ as stale as three-day old bread 41
‘ goose egg 42
1 0 traffic jam 43

‘ Review of Breakfast Foods I II | Reading Articles on Breakfast

\ Foods




Chapter 3.
Desserts #t &

crumble like a cookie
have pie on one’s face
toss one’s cookies
the icing on the cake
[ eat humble pie
put a finger in the pie
a piece of cake
a cakewalk
[ as nutty as a fruitcake
brownie points

Review of Desserts 1 [l | Reading Articles on Desserts

Chapter 4.
Drinks #

bottoms up
milk moustache

mixed drink
liquid courage

5 milk someone for information
coffee break

one’s cup of tea
have ice water in one’s vein

[ beer muscles

" a cold one

Review of Drinks I 1T | Reading Articles on Drinks

50
81
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75




Chapter 5.

Fruits %z

the apple of one’s eye

polish the apple
go bananas

as sour as a lemon
[E peach fuzz

heard it through the grapevine
peachy

compare apples and oranges
2 with a cherry on top

a plum assignment

Review of Fruits | [l | Reading Articles on Fruits

Chapter 6.

" Meat m%

chew the fat
meathead
put some meat on one’s bones
roasted
[E ham
meat and potatoes kind of guy
beefy
beef up
gnaw on the bone
~ chicken legs

Review of Meat I Il | Reading Articles on Meat

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107




Anytime Books

Chapter 7.
dauces #
as sour as vinegar 114
butter someone’s bread 115
grease someone s palms 116
cut the mustard 117
[iE gravy train 118
hit the sauce 119
greased lightning 120
cream someone 121
[i window dressing 122
take a dip 123
Review of Sauces | Il | Reading Articles on Sauces
Chapter 8.
Spices ks
back to the salt mines 130
worth one s salt 131
[ spice of life 132
spice things up 133
[iE garlic breath 134
open sesame 135
salt and pepper hair 136
as sweet as sugar 137
[i§ mover and shaker 138
salt away 139

Review of Spices I 1I | Reading Articles on Spices




Anytime Books

Chapter 9.

Utensils & Appliances # 2

put a cork in it
knife someone in the back

fork over

whip someone

[iE mix it up with someone

the sharpest knife in the drawer

blend in

spoon feed

g bottle up

sponge off someone

Review of Utensils & Appliances 1 [I | Reading Articles on
Utensils & Appliances

~ Chapter 10.
Vegetable s

as cool as a cucumber
spill the beans

salad days

cornball

[8 as red as a beet

in a pickle

hot potato

string bean

[i§ beanpole

squash something

Review of Vegetables | [I | Reading Articles on Vegetables

146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171







# R AL TFE, AL, ARBLTFBRISBRIRNE—TRHLF AD?
*&°&, Big cheese,the head cheese RIE"ATA XK K "EZAP . E
ATBHER,

LRUT A B A S8 95 R ok pretzel , B HITBLAIME B BC,

33, BFLL, L B AR T Bl 3R 3% & 1, 335> K "twist one’ s body into a

pretzel .
FOELRCE KRR, RABRCKE, SR IEL3THFARRG,

% R1RH sweet tooth, HIEFIEFERL M BREAIRZ A you have a sweet
tooth,

R —ALEBBLAS HAGY  HOIRITTA

Fit B RERAE sticky finger. BHXIEGHRRTERFHTL,




