

Food 有关的口语表达

李宝瑛 Isaac Durst/编著

- 韩国著名英语专家李宝瑛倾力作品
- 看到某种美味的食品就会脱口而出某个惯用语,第一时间就能自然地流利表达
 - 100个与Food相关的常用口语惯用语
 - 100个时尚小对话
 - 地道实用, 酷辣风趣



大连理工大学出版社







英语应该这么说 与Food有关的口语表达

李宝瑛 Isaac Durst/编著 张健华 李宏/译

大连理工大学出版社

Copyright © 2002 by Nexus Press Ltd., Seoul, Korea

All rights reserved Simplified Chinese Translation Copyright 2004 by Dalian University of Technology Press. The Chinese language edition published by arrangement with Nexus Press Ltd., Seoul through Zhengchang Entertainment Investment Co., Ltd.

ISBN:89-8220-143-294740

© 大连理工大学出版社 2004

本书中文简体字版本经 Nexus 图书出版公司授权大连理工大学出版社出版并在中国大陆地区销售。未经出版者书面许可,书中任何部分不得以任何形式被再使用和制作(除非在评论性文章中可以有简短的引用)。

著作权合同登记号:06 - 2003 年第 160 号

版权所有·侵权必究

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英语应该这么说 与 Food 有关的口语表达 / 李宝瑛,(美)德斯特(Durst, I.)编著;张健华,李宏译.一大连:大连理工大学出版社,2004.5 ISBN 7-5611-2548-8

I. 英··· □.①李··· ②德··· ③张··· ④李··· □. 英语一口语 Ⅳ. H319.9

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2003)第 115010 号

出版发行:大连理工大学出版社

(地址:大连市凌水河 邮编:116024)

印 刷:沈阳新华印刷厂

幅面尺寸:140mm×185mm

印 张:5.5

字 数:114 千字

插 页:2

出版时间:2004年5月第1版

印刷时间:2004年5月第1次印刷

责任编辑:王 铮封面设计:宋 蕾

责任校对:徐韵升

定 价:14.80元

电 话:0411-84708842

传 真:0411-84701466

路 购:0411-84707961

E-mail: dutp@dutp.cn

URL: http://www.dutp.cn

作者简介



李宝瑛

李宝瑛老师毕业于梨化女子大学英语教育系、韩国外国语大学同声传译研究生院韩英系。现在她通过现场直播《EBS-FM Morning Special》和《EBS-TV英语会话》,以及《KBS2-FM FM大行进》的"李宝瑛的 Yes, I can!"等活泼的电视节目为学习英语的韩国人授业解惑。

首次以《边听边整理李宝瑛的 120 分钟英语语法》一书对繁杂的英语语法学习指出了一套行之有效的解决万案的李宝瑛老师,此次将推广她收集了许多生动活泼的英语惯用口语表达的 Anytime Books 系列。通过电视节目,这一系列书将展示其出色的教学方法和训练有素的解说能力。

李宝瑛老师现在创建了在线英语网页 Feeling English(www.eboy-oung.com),通过电影、歌曲、书、讲义等传播英语所特有的深厚的意蕴和趣味。



阿里扎·德斯特(Isaac Durst)

作为《EBS-FM Morning Special》的共同主办者而广为人知的阿里扎,主要从事于模仿吉姆·凯利的表情演技和脚本。这位身材高大的英语老师在结束了 1988 年在延世大学的语言研修课程之后的 1991 年冬天开始了在研究生院的东亚艺术学博士课程的学习,与韩国结下了不解之缘。

之后,作为韩申大学、韩城大学的英语讲师及韩西大学的助教而积累了不少英语教学经验的他于 2000 年开始做《EBS-FM Morning Special》节目,随之他的名字也日渐家喻户晓。通过共同主办《EBS-FM Morning Special》及《少儿请这样学习英语》、Arirang TV 《Happy Station》,OUN《Upgrade your TOEIC Listening》,《Upgrade your Drama Listening》等电视节目增加了其英语教学的兴趣和深度。他通过共同编辑这套系列教材向诸位展示不同主题的英语惯用口语表达系列。

SAN 8426



大家好! 我是李宝瑛! 现在就让我们感受一下和英语俚语的亲密接触吧!

事实上对于学习英语的人来说,不使用俚语也是可以 说话或是写文章的。反倒是使用俚语不当的话,常常会引起 不必要的误会。

但是你有没有过这种经验? 当第一次学 a dog's life 时,会因为它和一部电影的片名《狗日子》一样而觉得它异常的熟悉,或者它和我们常说的"……活得都不如狗"意思完全吻合,觉得非常不可思议。

学生时代读过的英文小说和喜欢的电视系列剧中偶尔 出现的俚语和俗语,现在都作为宝贵的记忆和财富留在了 我的脑海里。一些看起来很简单的词组合到了一起变成了 另一种意思,而观众们听到这些话后又爆发出阵阵笑声时, 我告诉自己"只有听懂了那些句子,我才能跟他们一样笑 出来"。这也成了我学习英语的一种动力。

当然同一个词也会当做不同的意思来使用。"像狐狸一样……"这句话在我们看来无论如何也不能是什么好话,但是英语中 cunning as a fox 就是 "像狐狸一样聪明伶俐"的意思。还有,当想说某人可爱时,说 10 遍 cute,也不如说一句 She's as cute as a button. 能更让人明白你的意思。因此,俚语可以更有效、更准确地表达出说话者的意思。

在学习英语的过程中, 俚语带给我们的不正是轻松愉

快,并能让人胃口大开的"柠檬"一样的感觉吗?

如果说语言是"文化"的基础,那么通过一个民族的俗语俚语就能窥视出他们对事物的看法、以及表现事物的方法。而通过两国间相似语言的比较,我们不但能了解两国间语言上的差异,更重要的是我们还能以此了解他们的思维方式。

但是,如果因此而过度使用俚语,或误用俚语的话,那将会产生极大的副作用。所以这次只选取了五个较常用的题目,围绕各题目选取了一百个俚语,希望通过 Anytime Books 这个系列让大家了解各种俚语的正确意义及用法。为了更好地学习英语,为了有朝一日能随心所欲、自由自在地使用这些俚语,并因此能说出更精彩的话、写出更声情并茂的文章,让我们想像着这一天的来临,一起走进这俚语的世界吧!

李宝瑛



大家好,我是阿里扎! 让我们一起走进俚语的世界吧!

This is a new series of books which was written to provide an indepth look at some of the many idioms in the English language. While there are already a great number of books on idioms, this book differentiates itself from others by providing detailed explanations of why each particular idiom is used and then by using the idioms both properly and in their correct context. Too many times, students of the English language know the idiom itself but don't really know how to use it or even know what it means. This book attempts to correct these problems in a fun way. Writing this book was a very pleasurable experience for me, as it has enabled me to grow closer to the English language and to gain an even deeper appreciation for the beauty and creativity of the English language.

Of course, writing this book would not have been possible without the help of others. I would like to thank for all of their inspiration and energy. I would also like to thank my good friend Michael Putlack, without whom the writing of this book would not have been possible. I hope that you get as much pleasure out of reading this book as I did in writing it. Good luck in your continued studying of English, and I hope that you will be able to make use of some of the following expressions.

One small act of kindness goes a long way.

Isaac

- · Anytime Books 1 [情感篇] 李宝瑛、阿里扎的 *Talk about* Emotions
- · Anytime Books 2 [体育篇] 李宝瑛、阿里扎的 *Talk about* Sports
- · Anytime Books 3 [食物篇] 李宝瑛、阿里扎的 Talk about Food
- · Anytime Books 4 [动物篇] 李宝瑛、阿里扎的 *Talk about* Animals
- · Anytime Books 5 [身体篇] 李宝瑛、阿里扎的 Talk about Body

攻克五大主题。

不要盲目地背诵大量的英语俚语、俗语。只要背熟与情感、体育、动物、食物、身体五大主题有关的常用俚语,日常生活中的英语就 No Problem!

围绕各主题分别选取了100个常用俚语!

李宝瑛和阿里扎的 Anytime Books 从我们的日常生活中挑选了几个主要题目,并围绕这些主题各挑选了 10 个关键词,再精挑细选出了和这些关键词相关的俚语。

听录音,背俚语!

李宝瑛和阿里扎对主题简单明快的讲解及书中的会话例文都以纯正的英语发音收录在磁带中。有空的时候就把从书中学到的内容,一边听录音一边巩固一下吧!

■ Appeton à Snacks 开稿食品与小統

a shrimp

矮小的人 电影或烹饪书中常常能听见 "shrimp cocktail"这一用语。它不是"用虾做的鸡尾酒",而是一种用 虾做的类似于凉菜的料理。虾一般都很小,一口就能吃 进去。因此,形容一个人个儿矮或身材瘦小时通常把他 比喻成虾、当然议并不是赛?

- A Is this a picture of your new boyfriend?
- B Yeah. So, what do you think of him?
- A Well, he looks nice, but he's kind of a shrimp. B Yeah, he isn't that tall, but he is still a nice guy.
- A: 这是你新任男朋友的照片吗?
- 批是的,你觉得他怎么样。 A.他看起来很不透,不过就是有点儿篮, 批定的,他不是推高,但他是一个不错的小伙儿

kand di:"司司儿 有几分"的意思。 "The look kind of tired。"是"意思 起来司马克"的意思。fitts kind of stuffy inside。"是"世迈司马和" 思思之。 He worl the tool. 这里的"that"的人影响表示"怎么.那样"。如何说。 "什么"的"比如此"在"我们"使"他不能允许"。

生計。課生之遭 如果说我们的饭桌上必不可少的是来饭。那么在西方人的餐桌上你得上躺下的就应该是面包了。吃面包的时候,人们喜欢在上面涂一层黄油。 "bread and batter"就是指这种涂黄油的面包。从下又上 讲。"bread and butter"另外还有"生计"的意思。能够谋求生路的技能应该是与众不同或超凡的技艺了,是不 是? 因此, "someone's bread and butter"又指一个人的专

A Do you know how to operate this machine?

- B Are you kidding? Of course I do. A Oh, I didn't know that.
- B Yeah, it's my bread and butter. I've been working
- with machines since I was young. A: Elegate可提升次分析器的。
- を 年刊 公司 (東京 教育教会) 本 現 我不知道你会。 我 我以北方生。 打从年轻起。我被一直和机器打交道。

operate,於"原作"后與"之權以外"。因称"手术"戶行"之產。例为"operate a bot?" 市"性實高的國際是 smore,"从 "以來" "一起的"之際。它提明"ever"一起使用。"1"ve lived in this bouse ever since I was a child。"就是"我从小说一 每年五百万两万余里"简厚的

第3个题目,食品

ANYTIME Talk

关联词及语法点

常见的食品 10 大类以及每 包含在日常会话中的生动 相关的语法点解释丰富了我 类食品下的 10 个表现! 有趣的俚语! 的英语知识

我们平时爱吃的各种食品都 只要是记住了俚语及它的 藏在各个角落里的关联词及 有它们自己的意思与相关的 意义难道就能算是掌握了语法点都被完整地整理了出 表达方式。在日常会话当中 这句俚语吗? 只有从日常会来。 充分运用这些表达方式是不 话中挖掘出俚语的真正含 是能够丰富我们的语言生活义,才能够提高运用俚语的 呢? 在 10 大类的食品里我们能力。把这些极具现场感的 又分别介绍了多种表达方式。会话例子都变为自己的知

识吧」

本书构成



特别栏目 把趣味性和知识性兼备的 Reading Article 作为额外的收获吧!

课文中的俚语练习一、二,和其他介绍丰富有趣的小知识的部分共同构成了本系列的 Reading Article。

录音带收录了"李宝瑛和阿里扎的主题讲解+课文中的会话例文"

*李宝瑛和阿里扎老师的主题讲解被归纳整理成文字放在了各章的开头。请大家仔细体会其中的实用性和生动性!

Contents

Chanter	٦
Chapter	1

Appetizers & Snacks 开胃品与小吃

01	a shrimp	18
	bread and butter	19
03	in a nutshell	20
	twist one's body into a pretzel	21
05	big cheese	22
	wing it	23
07	junk food junkie	24
	have a sweet tooth	25
09	have sticky fingers	26
	do a donut	27

Review of Appetizers & Snacks $\ I \ II \ I$ Reading Articles on Appetizers & Snacks

Chapter 2.

Breakfast Foods 早餐

21	
on waffling	34
get toasted	35
103 have egg on one's face	36
u bring home the bacon	37
05 in a jam	38
sell like hotcakes	39
07 pancake someone	40
iii as stale as three-day old bread	41
og goose egg	42
traffic jam	43

Chapter 3.

Desserts 甜点

01	crumble like a cookie	50
	have pie on one's face	51
03	toss one's cookies	52
	the icing on the cake	53
05	eat humble pie	54
	put a finger in the pie	55
07	a piece of cake	56
	a cakewalk	57
09	as nutty as a fruitcake	58
	brownie points	59

Review of Desserts I II I Reading Articles on Desserts

Chapter 4.

Drinks 饮品

01	bottoms up	66
	milk moustache	67
03	mixed drink	68
04	liquid courage	69
05	milk someone for information	70
06	coffee break	71
07	one's cup of tea	72
08	have ice water in one's vein	73
09	beer muscles	74
10	a cold one	75

Review of Drinks I $\, I\!I \,$ I Reading Articles on Drinks

Chapter 5.

Fruits 水果

1 the apple of one's eye	82
polish the apple	83
03 go bananas	84
as sour as a lemon	85
05 peach fuzz	86
is heard it through the grapevine	87
07 peachy	88
compare apples and oranges	89
with a cherry on top	90
iii a plum assignment	91

Review of Fruits I II | Reading Articles on Fruits

Chapter 6.

Meat 肉类

01	chew the fat	98
	meathead	99
03	put some meat on one's bones	100
04	roasted	101
05	ham	102
	meat and potatoes kind of guy	103
07	beefy	104
	beef up	105
09	gnaw on the bone	106
	chicken legs	107

Review of Meat I II | Reading Articles on Meat

Chapter 7.

Sauces 佐料

01 as sour as vinegar	114
butter someone's bread	115
03 grease someone's palms	116
cut the mustard	117
05 gravy train	118
iii hit the sauce	119
07 greased lightning	120
cream someone	121
window dressing	122
m take a dip	123

Review of Sauces | | | | | | Reading Articles on Sauces

Chapter 8.

Spices 调味品

01	back to the salt mines	130)
	worth one's salt	131	L
03	spice of life	132	2
	spice things up	133	3
05	garlic breath	134	+
	open sesame	135	5
07	salt and pepper hair	136	ó
	as sweet as sugar	137	7
09	mover and shaker	138	3
	salt away	139)

Review of Spices I II | Reading Articles on Spices

Cha	pter	9
OIIG	0101	/

Utensils & Appliances 餐具

1 put a cork in it	140
knife someone in the back	147
os fork over	148
whip someone	149
05 mix it up with someone	150
the sharpest knife in the drawer	151
on blend in	152
💹 spoon feed	153
oo bottle up	154
sponge off someone	155

Review of Utensils & Appliances I II I Reading Articles on Utensils & Appliances

Chapter 10.

Vegetable 蔬菜

01 as cool as a cucumber	162
💹 spill the beans	163
03 salad days	164
	165
05 as red as a beet	166
in a pickle	167
07 hot potato	168
string bean	169
😥 beanpole	170
m squash something	171

Review of Vegetables | | | | | | Reading Articles on Vegetables



那么,现在开始吧!

が施基、電路場合や一支が大から、1990年の1990年の1990年の1990年の 、企業事業に対する大学を含まっています。

equivers on six minimized to the second of t

above peschipo, Wid Stability in the in the in the international and in the international internationalisticational international international international internatio

Appetizers

华公、税及开始死工



李宝瑛:我不太能吃干酪。不过,在英语里干酪好像不仅是一个食品名字,是吗? 阿里扎:哈哈。Big cheese,the head cheese 是指"负责人,头头"或"重要人物,巨人"的意思。

李宝瑛:你们美国人好像特爱吃 pretzel,是我们说的椒盐卷饼吧。

阿里扎:对,所以,形容像麻花似地扭转身体,英语叫做"twist one's body into a pretzel"。

李宝瑛:我比较喜欢吃甜食,不太喜欢吃咸的。当然也知道吃多了对身体不好。

阿里扎: 看来你有 sweet tooth。英语把事欢吃甜食的人称之为 you have a sweet

李宝瑛:甜食一般都挺粘糊的,也混烦人。

阿里扎:不过,运动员还是想要 sticky finger。因为这指的是球不离手的意思。

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com